

Case No. 12-55578

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FATEMEH JOHNMOHAMMADI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

From the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 2:11-cv-06434-GW (AJWx)
District Court Judge George H. Wu

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL WORKRIGHTS
INSTITUTE, LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
AND EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

David Borgen (SBN 099354)
GOLDSTEIN, BORGAN, DARDARIAN & HO
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800
Fax: (510) 835-1417

Joseph R. Grodin
2926 Avalon Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
Tel: (510) 841-9194

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

National Workrights Institute, LegalAid Society-Employment Law Center, and
Equal Rights Advocates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| INTEREST OF AMICI | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| II. THE PANEL’S APPROACH IS CONTRARY TO FOUNDATIONAL PRINCIPLES OF LABOR LAW | 4 |
| A. The Judicial Prohibition in Section 3 of the Norris-LaGuardia Act is Not Waivable by Individual Agreement..... | 5 |
| B. The Right to Engage in Concerted Activity Under the National Labor Relations Act is Not Waivable By Individual Agreement | 6 |
| C. Summary | 9 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility v Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 1, 3 |
| <i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... | 1 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)..... | 9 |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> . 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) | 10 |
| <i>Exchange Bakery & Rest., Inc. v. Rifkin</i> , 157 N.E. 130 (N.Y. 1927)..... | 9 |
| <i>J.I. Case v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)..... | 8 |
| <i>Killefer Mfg. Corp.</i> , 22 NLRB 484 (1940) | 7 |
| <i>Mohave Elec. Coop, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F. 3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)..... | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Choc. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d. Cir. 1942) | 10 |

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. NLRB,
 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)4

Statutes

Norris-LaGuardia Act of 1932.....*passim*
 National Labor Relations Act of 1935*passim*
 29 U.S.C. § 1023
 29 U.S.C. § 1573

Other Authorities

75 Cong. Rec. 4504 (1932)5
 Matthew Finkin, *The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the
 Norris-LaGuardia Act*, 93 Neb. L. Rev. — (2014). The manuscript
 is available online via the Social Science Research Network
 (SSRN): papers.ssrn.com/5013/papers.cfm?abstract_id=23602605
 Catherine Fisk, *Collective Action and Joinder of Parties in
 Arbitration: Implications of D.R. Horton and Concepcion*, 35
 Berkeley J. Employment & Lab. L. 175 (2014) 10
 Charles Sullivan & Timothy Glynn, *Horton Hatches the Egg:
 Concerted Action Includes Concerted Dispute Resolution*, 64 Ala.
 L. Rev. 1013 (2013) 10
 Joseph Rosenfarb, *THE NATIONAL LABOR POLICY AND HOW IT WORKS*
 (1940) 7
 Nantiya Ruan, *What’s Left to Remedy Wage Theft? How Arbitration
 Mandates that Bar Class Actions Impact Low-Wage Workers*, 2012
 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1103 (2012) 10
 Robert A. Gorman & Matthew Finkin, *LABOR LAW: ANALYSIS AND
 ADVOCACY* § 16.1 at 475 (2013)6
